



PALM OIL WEEKLY ON 16th - 20th NOV 2020

(3rd Week of November 2020)

PALM OIL PRICES IN LOCAL MARKET TRADED MIXED

CPO prices were traded firm this week, higher by RM94.50 to RM3,528.00/tonne as against to RM3,433.50/tonne in the previous week. The highest and lowest traded CPO prices were at RM3,620.00/tonne (19th Nov) and RM3,420.00/tonne (20th Nov) respectively. Meanwhile, **RBD Palm Olein (FOB) prices were traded easier this week at US\$863.50/tonne** compared to US\$868.50/tonne in the previous week. The higher CPO prices were mainly due to:

- Expectations of lower CPO production due to La Nina event will disrupt harvesting and collecting activities.
- Higher soyabean oil prices on the *U.S. Chicago Board of Trade (CBOT)* and *China's Dalian Commodity Exchange*. Palm oil prices are affected by movement in soyabean oil prices, with which it competes for global market share.
- Higher Brent crude oil prices in the world market makes palm oil more attractive option for biodiesel feedstock.

CUSTOMS ACT 1967 CUSTOMS (VALUES) (PALM OIL)

Notification of Values of Crude Palm Oil under Section 12 for the period **1st to 30th November 2020** as follows:

- Crude Palm Oil 1511.10.0000 – **RM2,934.55/tonne** (*with 6.0% export duty and RM176.07/tonne duty payable).

**Note: The Malaysian Government announced on 5th June 2020 the fully exemption from export duties for exports of CPO, CPKO and RBDPKO from 1st July 2020 to 31st December 2020 under the National Economic Recovery Plan (PENJANA) Initiatives.*

PALM OIL PRICES IN THE EUROPE MARKET TRADED FIRM

- **CPO** price was traded firm, higher by US\$38.50 to **US\$873.50/tonne**, with discount vis-à-vis SBO price widened at US\$123.50/tonne this week.
- **RBD Palm Olein** price was traded firm, higher by US\$3.50 to **US\$941.50/tonne**, with discount of US\$55.50/tonne as against SBO price.

WEEKLY PALM OIL PRICE PROFILE								
	16/11/2020	17/11/2020	18/11/2020	19/11/2020	20/11/2020	Weekly Average		
						Present	Previous	Diff (+/-)
1. LOCAL PHYSICAL PRICES (RM/TONNE)								
CPO (Lcl Deld)	3,503.00	3,513.00	3,503.00	3,579.50	3,518.00	3,528.00	3,433.50	94.50
PK (Ex-Mill)	2,400.00	2,402.00	NT	NT	NT	2,401.00	2,262.00	139.00
CPKO (Lcl Deld)	4,716.50	4,759.50	4,738.00	4,893.00	NT	4,760.50	4,375.00	385.50
2. EXPORT PRICES (US\$/TONNE)								
RBD P.Oil (Fob M'sia)	NT	NT	862.00	NT	NT	862.00	862.00	0.00
RBD P.Olein (Fob M'sia)	862.50	NT	NT	NT	865.00	863.50	868.50	-5.00
RBD P.Stearin (Fob M'sia)	875.00	880.00	897.50	NT	887.50	883.00	866.50	16.50
3. N.W. EUROPE PRICES (US\$/TONNE)								
RBD P.Olein (cif Rott)	935.00	932.50	952.50	950.00	937.50	941.50	938.00	3.50
RBD P.Oil (cif Rott)	932.50	930.00	950.00	947.50	935.00	939.00	935.50	3.50
CPO (cif Rott)	852.50	852.50	900.00	892.50	870.00	873.50	835.00	38.50
SBO (fob ex-mill)	964.88	990.31	996.58	1,011.48	1,022.83	997.00	951.50	45.50
Sun Oil (fob ex-tank)	1,120.00	1,130.00	1,195.00	1,195.00	1,220.00	1,172.00	1,093.00	79.00
RSO (fob ex-mill)	1,089.19	1,079.26	1,115.22	1,095.57	1,108.16	1,097.50	1,046.00	51.50
RBD P.Stearin (cif Rott)	945.00	950.00	967.50	960.00	957.50	956.00	937.00	19.00
T allow (US, edible, fob Gulf)	915.00	915.00	915.00	915.00	915.00	915.00	915.00	0.00
PKO (cif Rott)	1,120.00	1,130.00	1,225.00	1,175.00	1,160.00	1,162.00	1,041.00	121.00
CNO (cif Rott)	1,355.00	UNQ	1,570.00	1,530.00	1,455.00	1,477.50	1,312.00	165.50
4. PRICE PREMIUM / DISCOUNT IN N.W. EUROPE (US\$/TONNE)								
CPO/SBO	-112.38	-137.81	-96.58	-118.98	-152.83	-123.50	-116.50	-7.00
CPO/RSO	-236.69	-226.76	-215.22	-203.07	-238.16	-224.00	-211.00	-13.00
RBD P.Olein/SBO	-29.88	-57.81	-44.08	-61.48	-85.33	-55.50	-13.50	-42.00
RBD P.Olein/Sun Oil	-185.00	-197.50	-242.50	-245.00	-282.50	-230.50	-155.00	-75.50
RBD P.Stearin/T allow	30.00	35.00	52.50	45.00	42.50	41.00	22.00	19.00
PKO/CNO	-235.00	-	-345.00	-355.00	-295.00	-315.50	-271.00	-44.50
5. FUTURES PRICES								
BMD CPO 3rd Month (RM/Tonne)	3,281.00	3,278.00	3,364.00	3,342.00	3,288.00	3,310.50	3,323.00	-12.50
CBOT SBO 3rd Month (US\$/Tonne)	820.16	820.82	840.62	847.22	843.48	834.50	804.50	30.00
6. LANDED INDONESIA CPO PRICE IN MALAYSIA								
FOB Belawan US\$/T (Offered Price)	847.50	860.00	870.00	880.00	877.50	867.00	838.00	29.00
Landed Indonesia CPO (US\$/Tonne)	860.50	873.00	883.00	893.00	890.50	880.00	851.00	29.00
Landed Indonesia CPO (RM/Tonne)	3,542.68	3,586.28	3,620.30	3,658.62	3,644.82	3,610.50	3,511.50	99.00
M'sian (Lcl Deld) Disct. Vs. Indon (landed) (RM/T)	-39.68	-73.28	-117.30	-79.12	-126.82	-82.50	-78.00	-4.50
Note : NT : No Transaction ; N.A. : Not Available ; PH : Public Holiday ; UNQ : Unquote ; Rott : Rotterdam Source : MPOB Registration of Contracts, Oil World, Reuters, BMD and CBOT								

M. Ayatollah Khomeini Ab Rahman (ayat@mpob.gov.my)/ Khairina Ahmad Khir (khairina@mpob.gov.my)
 Trade Development Unit (TDU)
 Updated as of 25/11/2020